potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings or the costs of integration activities that could result
from the combination of Wabtec and GE Transportation. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the
Transactions will differ from the Pro Forma Statements, and the differences may be material. See �Where You Can
Find More Information; Incorporation by Reference,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial
Statements� and the interim combined financial statements of GE Transportation and the notes thereto and audited
combined financial statements of GE Transportation and notes thereto, which are, in each case, included elsewhere in
this Prospectus.

24

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B3

54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018.

In millions, except per share
data
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 3,245.7 $ 1,671.6 $ (137.4 ) $ (45.5 ) $ 4,734.4
Sales of services — 1,045.9 137.4 (80.0 ) 1,103.3
Net sales 3,245.7 2,717.5 — (125.5 ) 5,837.7
Cost of goods sold (2,308.8 ) (1,335.3 ) 216.0 31.3 (3,396.8 )
Cost of services sold — (633.1 ) (114.6 ) (4.6 ) (752.3 )
Gross profit 936.9 749.1 101.4 (98.8 ) 1,688.6
Income from operations before
income taxes 310.0 358.9 — (234.0 ) 434.9
Income tax expense (53.2 ) (85.3 ) — 55.2 (83.3 )
Net income 256.8 273.6 — (178.8 ) 351.6
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 3.7 (6.6 ) — — (2.9 )
Net income attributable to
Wabtec stockholders $ 260.5 $ 267.0 $ — $ (178.8 ) $ 348.7
The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

In millions, except per share
data
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Sales of goods $ 3,881.8 $ 2,546.6 $ (196.1 ) $ (73.8 ) $ 6,158.5
Sales of services — 1,383.7 196.1 (78.9 ) 1,500.9
Net sales 3,881.8 3,930.3 — (152.7 ) 7,659.4
Cost of goods sold (2,816.4 ) (2,129.7 ) 319.0 53.1 (4,574.0 )
Cost of services sold — (877.4 ) (149.4 ) (4.1 ) (1,030.9 )
Gross profit 1,065.3 923.2 169.6 (103.7 ) 2,054.4
Income from operations before
income taxes 352.2 432.4 — (381.7 ) 402.9
Income tax expense (89.8 ) (44.3 ) — 112.6 (21.5 )
Net income 262.4 388.1 — (269.1 ) 381.4
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — (14.3 ) — — (14.3 )

$ 262.4 $ 373.8 $ — $ (269.1 ) $ 367.1

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B3

55

Net income attributable to
Wabtec stockholders
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet Data

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30,
2018.

In millions
(in U.S. dollars unless otherwise
indicated)

Wabtec
Historical

GE
Transportation
Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/GE

Transportation
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 411.4 $ 123.5 $ — $ (360.0 ) $ 174.9
Restricted cash 1,724.0 — — (1,724.0 ) —
Total assets 8,553.2 3,922.1 — 5,925.4 18,400.7
Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity
Long-term debt 3,818.1 65.1 — 809.4 4,692.6
Total liabilities 5,642.9 1,938.2 — 1,019.7 8,600.8
Total Group shareholders’ equity 2,895.2 1,949.6 — 4,890.7 9,735.5
25

Edgar Filing: WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE TECHNOLOGIES CORP - Form 424B3

56

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary Comparative Historical and Pro Forma Per Share Data

The following table sets forth certain historical and pro forma per share data for Wabtec. The Wabtec historical data
has been derived from and should be read together with Wabtec�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and
related notes thereto contained in Wabtec�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC for the nine-month
period ended September 30, 2018 and Wabtec�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto as